LOCAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE CAPABILITY
(REVENUE) GRANT DETERMINATION 2023: No 31/6800

The Secretary of State for Transport (“the Secretary of State”), in exercise of the
powers conferred by Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the
following determination:

Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
Capability Fund 2023-2024 [No31/6800].

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England towards
expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

3) The Secretary of State determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid
and the amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex
A.

Treasury consent

4) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the
Secretary of State obtained the consent of the Treasury.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport

Nick Shaw
Deputy Director and Joint Head, Office for Zero Emission Vehicles

31st July 2023



ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND ACCEPTANCE DECLARATION
LEVI Capability Fund

| acknowledge receipt of the S31 grant letter for Nottingham City
Council for Financial Year 2023/24.

| accept the grant offer for and on behalf of Nottingham City Council

subject to the purpose and agreements set out in this letter and the
annexes to this letter. | confirm that | am lawfully authorised to do so.

SIGNED (LOCAL AUTHORITY OFFICER)

PLEASE PRINT NAME
Paul Seddon
DATE

21t September 2023

Please return to the Department for Transport: LEVI@est.org.uk — a
scanned pdf file is acceptable.



ANNEX A

Authorities to which Amount of grant
grant is to be paid to be paid
Combined authority Financial Financial Financial Total
year 2022 year 2023 year 2024 to  allocation
to 2023 to 2024 2025
Cambridgeshire and £88,560 £201,720 £201,720 £492,000
Peterborough CA
Greater Manchester CA £259,200 £590,400 £590,400 £1,440,000
Liverpool City Region CA £132,660 £302,170 £302,170 £737,000
North East JTC £249,660 £568,670 £568,670 £1,387,000
South Yorkshire CA £147,060 £334,970 £334,970 £817,000
Tees Valley CA £102,960 £234,520 £234,520 £572,000
West Midlands CA £216,720 £493,640 £493,640 £1,204,000
West of England CA £123,840 £282,080 £282,080 £688,000

West Yorkshire CA £236,880 £539,560 £539,560 £1,316,000



Local authority

Bedford
Blackburn with Darwen
Blackpool

Bournemouth, Christchurch
and Poole

Bracknell Forest
Brighton and Hove
Buckinghamshire
Central Bedfordshire
Cheshire East

Cheshire West and Chester

Cornwall and Scilly
Cumberland

Derby

Derbyshire

Devon

Dorset

East Riding of Yorkshire
East Sussex

Essex
Gloucestershire
Hampshire

Herefordshire, County of

Financial
year 2022
to 2023

£62,280
£64,800
£64,800

£67,140

£53,280
£81,000
£72,540
£62,640
£70,020

£67,140

£90,540
£75,420
£63,900
£127,440
£118,800
£67,500
£68,040
£105,660
£129,600
£93,960
£129,600

£52,740

Financial
year 2023
to 2024

£141,860
£147,600
£147,600

£152,930

£121,360
£184,500
£165,230
£142,680
£159,490

£152,930

£206,230
£171,790
£145,550
£290,280
£270,600
£153,750
£154,980
£240,670
£295,200
£214,020
£295,200

£120,130

Financial
year 2024
to 2025

£141,860
£147,600
£147,600

£152,930

£121,360
£184,500
£165,230
£142,680
£159,490

£152,930

£206,230
£171,790
£145,550
£290,280
£270,600
£153,750
£154,980
£240,670
£295,200
£214,020
£295,200

£120,130

Total
allocation

£346,000
£360,000
£360,000

£373,000

£296,000
£450,000
£403,000
£348,000
£389,000

£373,000

£503,000
£419,000
£355,000
£708,000
£660,000
£375,000
£378,000
£587,000
£720,000
£522,000
£720,000

£293,000



Hertfordshire
Isle of Wight

Kent

Kingston upon Hull, City of

Lancashire

Leicester
Leicestershire
Lincolnshire

London

Luton

Medway

Milton Keynes

Norfolk

North East Lincolnshire
North Lincolnshire
North Northamptonshire
North Somerset

North Yorkshire
Nottingham
Nottinghamshire
Oxfordshire

Plymouth

Portsmouth

Reading

Rutland

£129,600
£56,700
£129,600
£73,800
£129,600
£80,820
£95,400
£106,920
£540,000
£60,120
£68,040
£68,760
£114,840
£66,780
£58,140
£77,220
£54,180
£88,920
£70,020
£117,360
£95,220
£73,620
£82,440
£60,840

£50,760

£295,200
£129,150
£295,200
£168,100
£295,200
£184,090
£217,300
£243,540
£1,230,000
£136,940
£154,980
£156,620
£261,580
£152,110
£132,430
£175,890
£123,410
£202,540
£159,490
£267,320
£216,890
£167,690
£187,780
£138,580

£115,620

£295,200
£129,150
£295,200
£168,100
£295,200
£184,090
£217,300
£243,540
£1,230,000
£136,940
£154,980
£156,620
£261,580
£152,110
£132,430
£175,890
£123,410
£202,540
£159,490
£267,320
£216,890
£167,690
£187,780
£138,580

£115,620

£720,000
£315,000
£720,000
£410,000
£720,000
£449,000
£530,000
£594,000
£3,000,000
£334,000
£378,000
£382,000
£638,000
£371,000
£323,000
£429,000
£301,000
£494,000
£389,000
£652,000
£529,000
£409,000
£458,000
£338,000

£282,000



Shropshire

Slough

Somerset

Southampton
Southend-on-Sea
Staffordshire
Stoke-on-Trent

Suffolk

Surrey

Swindon

Telford and Wrekin
Thurrock

Torbay

Warrington
Warwickshire

West Berkshire

West Northamptonshire
West Sussex
Westmorland and Furness
Wiltshire

Windsor and Maidenhead
Wokingham
Worcestershire

York

£65,160
£72,180
£75,420
£62,100
£64,980
£110,340
£73,980
£105,660
£118,260
£68,220
£63,720
£59,040
£59,580
£63,360
£92,340
£50,220
£73,620
£112,500
£67,860
£86,400
£58,860
£50,760
£96,120

£56,340

£148,420
£164,410
£171,790
£141,450
£148,010
£251,330
£168,510
£240,670
£269,370
£155,390
£145,140
£134,480
£135,710
£144,320
£210,330
£114,390
£167,690
£256,250
£154,570
£196,800
£134,070
£115,620
£218,940

£128,330

£148,420
£164,410
£171,790
£141,450
£148,010
£251,330
£168,510
£240,670
£269,370
£155,390
£145,140
£134,480
£135,710
£144,320
£210,330
£114,390
£167,690
£256,250
£154,570
£196,800
£134,070
£115,620
£218,940

£128,330

£362,000
£401,000
£419,000
£345,000
£361,000
£613,000
£411,000
£587,000
£657,000
£379,000
£354,000
£328,000
£331,000
£352,000
£513,000
£279,000
£409,000
£625,000
£377,000
£480,000
£327,000
£282,000
£534,000

£313,000



