## LOCAL ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE CAPABILITY (REVENUE) GRANT DETERMINATION 2023: No 31/6800

The Secretary of State for Transport ("the Secretary of State"), in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the following determination:

#### Citation

1) This determination may be cited as the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Capability Fund 2023-2024 [No31/6800].

#### Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

#### **Determination**

3) The Secretary of State determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex A.

#### **Treasury consent**

4) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the Secretary of State obtained the consent of the Treasury.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport

**Nick Shaw** 

Deputy Director and Joint Head, Office for Zero Emission Vehicles

31st July 2023

.....

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND ACCEPTANCE DECLARATION

### **LEVI Capability Fund**

21st September 2023

I acknowledge receipt of the S31 grant letter for **Nottingham City Council** for Financial Year 2023/24.

I accept the grant offer for and on behalf of **Nottingham City Council** subject to the purpose and agreements set out in this letter and the annexes to this letter. I confirm that I am lawfully authorised to do so.

De les	
PLEASE PRINT NAME	
Paul Seddon	
DATE	

SIGNED (LOCAL AUTHORITY OFFICER)

Please return to the Department for Transport: <u>LEVI@est.org.uk</u> – a scanned pdf file is acceptable.

### ANNEX A

## Authorities to which grant is to be paid

# Amount of grant to be paid

Combined authority	Financial year 2022 to 2023	Financial year 2023 to 2024	Financial year 2024 to 2025	Total allocation
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CA	£88,560	£201,720	£201,720	£492,000
Greater Manchester CA	£259,200	£590,400	£590,400	£1,440,000
Liverpool City Region CA	£132,660	£302,170	£302,170	£737,000
North East JTC	£249,660	£568,670	£568,670	£1,387,000
South Yorkshire CA	£147,060	£334,970	£334,970	£817,000
Tees Valley CA	£102,960	£234,520	£234,520	£572,000
West Midlands CA	£216,720	£493,640	£493,640	£1,204,000
West of England CA	£123,840	£282,080	£282,080	£688,000
West Yorkshire CA	£236,880	£539,560	£539,560	£1,316,000

Bedford £62,280 £141,860 £141,860 £346,000   Blackburn with Darwen £64,800 £147,600 £147,600 £360,000   Blackpool £64,800 £147,600 £147,600 £360,000   Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Bracknell Forest £53,280 £121,360 £121,360 £296,000   Brighton and Hove £81,000 £184,500 £184,500 £450,000   Buckinghamshire £72,540 £165,230 £165,230 £403,000   Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Blackpool £64,800 £147,600 £147,600 £360,000   Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Bracknell Forest £53,280 £121,360 £121,360 £296,000   Brighton and Hove £81,000 £184,500 £184,500 £450,000   Buckinghamshire £72,540 £165,230 £165,230 £403,000   Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Bracknell Forest £53,280 £121,360 £121,360 £296,000   Brighton and Hove £81,000 £184,500 £184,500 £450,000   Buckinghamshire £72,540 £165,230 £165,230 £403,000   Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Bracknell Forest £53,280 £121,360 £121,360 £296,000   Brighton and Hove £81,000 £184,500 £184,500 £450,000   Buckinghamshire £72,540 £165,230 £165,230 £403,000   Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Brighton and Hove £81,000 £184,500 £184,500 £450,000   Buckinghamshire £72,540 £165,230 £165,230 £403,000   Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Buckinghamshire £72,540 £165,230 £165,230 £403,000   Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Central Bedfordshire £62,640 £142,680 £142,680 £348,000   Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Cheshire East £70,020 £159,490 £159,490 £389,000   Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Cheshire West and Chester £67,140 £152,930 £152,930 £373,000   Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Cornwall and Scilly £90,540 £206,230 £206,230 £503,000   Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
Cumberland £75,420 £171,790 £171,790 £419,000   Derby £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
<b>Derby</b> £63,900 £145,550 £145,550 £355,000
<b>Derbyshire</b> £127,440 £290,280 £290,280 £708,000
<b>Devon</b> £118,800 £270,600 £270,600 £660,000
<b>Dorset</b> £67,500 £153,750 £153,750 £375,000
<b>East Riding of Yorkshire</b> £68,040 £154,980 £154,980 £378,000
<b>East Sussex</b> £105,660 £240,670 £240,670 £587,000
<b>Essex</b> £129,600 £295,200 £295,200 £720,000
<b>Gloucestershire</b> £93,960 £214,020 £214,020 £522,000
<b>Hampshire</b> £129,600 £295,200 £295,200 £720,000
<b>Herefordshire, County of</b> £52,740 £120,130 £120,130 £293,000

Hertfordshire	£129,600	£295,200	£295,200	£720,000
Isle of Wight	£56,700	£129,150	£129,150	£315,000
Kent	£129,600	£295,200	£295,200	£720,000
Kingston upon Hull, City of	£73,800	£168,100	£168,100	£410,000
Lancashire	£129,600	£295,200	£295,200	£720,000
Leicester	£80,820	£184,090	£184,090	£449,000
Leicestershire	£95,400	£217,300	£217,300	£530,000
Lincolnshire	£106,920	£243,540	£243,540	£594,000
London	£540,000	£1,230,000	£1,230,000	£3,000,000
Luton	£60,120	£136,940	£136,940	£334,000
Medway	£68,040	£154,980	£154,980	£378,000
Milton Keynes	£68,760	£156,620	£156,620	£382,000
Norfolk	£114,840	£261,580	£261,580	£638,000
North East Lincolnshire	£66,780	£152,110	£152,110	£371,000
North Lincolnshire	£58,140	£132,430	£132,430	£323,000
North Northamptonshire	£77,220	£175,890	£175,890	£429,000
North Somerset	£54,180	£123,410	£123,410	£301,000
North Yorkshire	£88,920	£202,540	£202,540	£494,000
Nottingham	£70,020	£159,490	£159,490	£389,000
Nottinghamshire	£117,360	£267,320	£267,320	£652,000
Oxfordshire	£95,220	£216,890	£216,890	£529,000
Plymouth	£73,620	£167,690	£167,690	£409,000
Portsmouth	£82,440	£187,780	£187,780	£458,000
Reading	£60,840	£138,580	£138,580	£338,000
Rutland	£50,760	£115,620	£115,620	£282,000

Shropshire	£65,160	£148,420	£148,420	£362,000
Slough	£72,180	£164,410	£164,410	£401,000
Somerset	£75,420	£171,790	£171,790	£419,000
Southampton	£62,100	£141,450	£141,450	£345,000
Southend-on-Sea	£64,980	£148,010	£148,010	£361,000
Staffordshire	£110,340	£251,330	£251,330	£613,000
Stoke-on-Trent	£73,980	£168,510	£168,510	£411,000
Suffolk	£105,660	£240,670	£240,670	£587,000
Surrey	£118,260	£269,370	£269,370	£657,000
Swindon	£68,220	£155,390	£155,390	£379,000
Telford and Wrekin	£63,720	£145,140	£145,140	£354,000
Thurrock	£59,040	£134,480	£134,480	£328,000
Torbay	£59,580	£135,710	£135,710	£331,000
Warrington	£63,360	£144,320	£144,320	£352,000
Warwickshire	£92,340	£210,330	£210,330	£513,000
West Berkshire	£50,220	£114,390	£114,390	£279,000
West Northamptonshire	£73,620	£167,690	£167,690	£409,000
West Sussex	£112,500	£256,250	£256,250	£625,000
Westmorland and Furness	£67,860	£154,570	£154,570	£377,000
Wiltshire	£86,400	£196,800	£196,800	£480,000
Windsor and Maidenhead	£58,860	£134,070	£134,070	£327,000
Wokingham	£50,760	£115,620	£115,620	£282,000
Worcestershire	£96,120	£218,940	£218,940	£534,000
York	£56,340	£128,330	£128,330	£313,000